

No. 05-595

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN WHORTON, DIRECTOR, NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, PETITIONER

v.

MARVIN HOWARD BOCKTING

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KATHLEEN A. FELTON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

Crawford does not apply retroactively to cases on
collateral review 10

 A. *Crawford* announced a new rule 12

 B. *Crawford* established a procedural rather than
a substantive rule 14

 C. *Crawford* did not establish a watershed
procedural rule 15

 1. Application of *Roberts* rather than
Crawford does not seriously diminish
accuracy 16

 2. *Crawford* did not announce a bedrock rule
essential to a fair trial 21

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988) 18

Barber v. Paige, 390 U.S. 719 (1968) 28

Beard v. Banks, 542 U.S. 406 (2004) 12, 13, 14, 15, 23

Berger v. California, 393 U.S. 314 (1969) 28

Bintz v. Bertrand, 403 F.3d 859 (7th Cir.), cert.
denied, 126 S. Ct. 174 (2005) 12

Brown v. Uphoff, 381 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2004), cert.
denied, 543 U.S. 1079 (2005) 12

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 484 U.S. 407 (1990)	18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	22
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	26
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	18
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)	13, 17, 27
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	24, 25, 27
<i>Dorchy v. Jones</i> , 398 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Espy v. Massac</i> , 443 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	7, 9, 21
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	12
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	3, 11, 16, 24
<i>Lave v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 333 (5th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-11552 (filed June 13, 2006)	12
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	25
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	26
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	26
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	23
<i>Mungo v. Duncan</i> , 393 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1002 (2005)	12, 17
<i>Murillo v. Frank</i> , 402 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 14, 17
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	26
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968)	28
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	11, 18
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	5, 22, 24
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	11, 15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	5, 7, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	26
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	12, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986)	11
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	11, 13

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. :

Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	18
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VIII	22
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	22, 25
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	4, 6
Nev. Rev. Stat. (2005):	
§ 51.385(1)	3
§ 51.385(1)(a)	3
